Set out in Table 4.2.1 is the Company's Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at
31 December 2024 (as reviewed by the Company’s auditor) (Statements) and which have
been prepared on the basis of the accounting policies normally adopted by the Company and
reflect the changes to its financial position as a result of the Offer.

The Pro-Forma Statement of Financial Position has been prepared on the basis that there are
no material movements in the assets and liabilities of the Company between 31 December
2024 and the completion of the Offer except for:

(a) receipt of the First Special Purchase funding of $150,000 on 6 March 2025;

(b) a full subscription of the Offer to raise $600,000 (before associated costs);
and

(c) estimated costs and fees of the Offer of $20,000.

No allowance has been made for expenditure incurred in the normal course of business from
the Prospectus Date to the Closing Date.

20

Table 4.2.1 - Pro-forma consolidated statement of financial position

Reviewed by
auditor

31 December
2024

Impact of Offer &
First Special

Purchase

Pro Forma

 $’000 $’000 $’000

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  60 740 800

Trade receivables  2,154 - 2,154

Inventories & biological assets 8,958 - 8,958

Prepayments 1,014 - 1,014

Total Current Assets 12,186 740 12,926

Non Current Assets

Property plant and equipment  72,744 - 72,744

Intangible assets 21 - 21

Financial assets 18 - 18

Total Non Current Assets 72,783 - 72,783

Total Assets  84,969 740 85,709

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 5,484 - 5,484

Borrowings & convertible notes 72,012 750 72,762

Other  608 - 608

Total Current Liabilities  78,104 750 78,854

Non Current Liabilities
Borrowings  347 - 347
Other  196 - 196

Total Non Current Liabilities  543 - 543

Total Liabilities 78,647 750 79,397

Net Assets 6,322 (10) 6,312

Shareholder Equity

Issued Capital  186,160 - 186,160

Reserves  332  - 332
Accumulated losses  (180,170) (10) (180,180)

Total Shareholder Equity  6,322 (10) 6,312

4.3 Effect on the control of the Company

As at the Prospectus Date, the Company does not have any substantial holders (being
shareholders who hold 5% or more of the shares in the Company). Therefore, it is not
expected that the Offer will have any effect on the control of the Company.

21

5. Risks

The SP Securities are considered highly speculative and carry no guarantee with respect to
the payment of dividends or returns of capital. An investment in the Company is not risk free
and the Directors strongly recommend that potential investors consult their professional